
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Niamh Butler (01277 312 569) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Housing Committee 
Tuesday, 11 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs White (Chair), Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair), McLaren, S Cloke, Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, Mrs 
Hones, Kendall and Slade  
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Fryd, Lewis, Hossack and Poppy 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
  
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 

   
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Chairs Update 

 
 

All Wards 
 

9 - 12 

 
4.   Harewood Regeneration 

A presentation will be given on the night. 
 

 
 

 

 
5.   Key Performance Indicators 

 
 

All Wards 
 

13 - 18 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/KTIIZ5aqUI8


 
2 
 

6.   Policy Schedule 
 
 

All Wards 
 

19 - 24 

 
7.   Aids and Adaptation Policy 

 
 

All Wards 
 

25 - 32 

 
8.   Succession Policy 

 
 

All Wards 
 

33 - 40 

 
9.   Balcony Project Contract Approval 

 
 

Hutton 
North 
 

41 - 50 

 
10.   Member estate visits 

 
 

All Wards 
 

51 - 54 

 
11.   Social Housing Development Programme 

 
 

 
 

55 - 60 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
03.10.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on 
[...]
can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

34 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Monday, 27th June, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr White (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 

Cllr Heard 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr McLaren 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Nicky Cuthbert 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Andy Fryd 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Slade 
 
Officers Present 
 
Niamh Butler - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Principal, Design & Conservation Officer 
Ian Winslet - Strategic Director 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

41. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nicky Cuthbert, with Cllr Fryd substituting.  
 

42. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Members RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Enforcement & 
Housing Committee held on the 7th March 2022 were a true record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



35 

 
43. Chairs Update  

 
The report began on page 19 which highlighted the work that the housing 
department have done.  
 

44. Co-option of Tenants Representatives  
 
The report sets out proposals to co-opt representatives of Tenants Talkback 
into the Environment, Enforcement and Housing Committee for housing 
related items, in accordance with the Council constitution. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendations in the report.  
 
Following a full discussion, it was resolved UNANIMOUSLY that:  
 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. Approve that Tenant Talkback be invited to send two representatives 
to each meeting of the Housing Committee where public housing items 
are to be discussed. 
 
R2. Approve that the representatives of Tenants Talkback be co-opted 
onto the committee for the duration of the consideration of these items, 
and have the right to speak, but not vote. 
 
R3. Request that the Corporate Manager (Estates) arrange appropriate 
training of the representatives. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure that the Housing Department provides effective and transparent 
representation of local people’s views. 
 

45. Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP)  
 
This report summarises progress of the development of a pipeline of new 
affordable homes through the development and regeneration of various 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites. As a reminder, this Strategic 
Housing Delivery Programme (SHDP) is made up of two distinct elements, 1) 
the regeneration of Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 
zero carbon homes alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting 
of around 40 new zero carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range of 
smaller HRA sites to deliver a further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 
council owned sites. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities 
for low emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites 

Page 6



36 

efficiently, such as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable 
homes…”. 
 
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

46. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key 
areas. 
 
This report presents these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the 
Housing Committee with a commentary for each one which details why we 
are under performing and noting where a high level of performance has been 
achieved. 
 
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

47. Damp, Mould and Condensation Policy  
 
Damp, Mould and Condensation has been a known issue for a number of 
years. However, following the introduction of the Homes (fitness for Human 
Habitation) Act 2018, we have seen an increase of disrepair claims being 
brought against the Council and many focus on the aforementioned issue. 
 
Although there has been information on our website for a number of years 
and leaflet literature available to residents, in discussion with our legal team, it 
is prudent to implement a full Damp, Mould and Condensation Policy. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED that: 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. Approve the draft Damp, Mould and Condensation Policy for 
implementation. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
It has been recommended by our legal advisors to have a policy in place to 
support not only disrepair cases, but to futureproof the dwellings occupied 
within the borough. 
 

48. Management Move Policy  
 
This report presents the Management Move Policy to the Committee for 
approval. 
 

Page 7



37 

The policy provides a clear framework for when management moves are 
considered and ensures that the Council is transparent in its processes and 
procedures. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED that: 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. To approve the Management Move 
[...]
enges in the last quarter, some of 
which no-one could have predicted a year ago. With Russia’s invasion of Ukraine and 
the government’s subsequent visa sponsorship schemes the team have worked hard 
to familiarise themselves with changing legislation. A rise in complex cases and 
hospital discharges has also been a large pressure on staff resources however 
through collaborative planning and a strengthened working partnership with the NHS 
we have maintained a high level of service. Severe weather and repair issues have 
also led to an increase in the need for decant accommodation which creates an added 
pressure on temporary accommodation stock. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing Department 
and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key areas.  
 
This report presents these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the Housing 
Committee with a commentary for each one which details why we are under performing 
and noting where a high level of performance has been achieved.  

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Housing collects a large range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) each 

month, however, in order to provide an overview of the department’s services, 
10 of our most prudent KPI are presented within this report.   

 
2. The performance measures presented are compiled through direct information 

that we gather as an authority as well as information provided to us by our 
Repairs and Maintenance contractor, Axis.  

 
3. The KPI’s that are reported on were agreed by Members in March 2022 at the 

Environment, Enforcement and Housing Committee.  
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
4. The table below shows our current performance year to date, broken down into 

monthly performance with a commentary for each one.  
 

 
 
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 12 September 
2022 

Subject: Key Pe
[...]
cteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, 

pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, 
gender, and sexual orientation. The Act states that ‘marriage and civil 
partnership’ is not a relevant protected characteristic for (b) or (c) although it is 
relevant for (a).  

 
13. The proposals in this report will not have a disproportionately adverse impact 

on any people with a particular characteristic.  
 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices to this report 
 
None 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Housing Committee  Date: 12 September 2022 

Subject: Policy Schedule Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers – Strategic Director Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Angela Abbott, Corporate Manager (Housing 
Needs and Delivery) 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: angela.abbott@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report is for members to note and presents the Policy Review Schedule to ensure 
that the Housing Department has the relevant Strategies and Policies in place in order 
to provide a clear framework of its responsibilities.  
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. In 2021 the Housing Service undertook a full review of its current Statutory and 
Local Strategy and Policies that were in place and to identify additional Policy 
documents that were required.  

 
2. Following this internal review, a full schedule of Strategy and Policy documents 

was drafted for implementation of various policies between 2021 – 2023. 

 
3. Since 2021, we have been implementing additional Policy documents to ensure 

that we can demonstrate a clear and transparent framework that the housing 
department work to across all of the services. 

 
4. To-date we have implemented a total of 17 new
[...]
ptations Policy, which was approved by the 
Community, Health & Housing Committee on the 5th March 2018. 
 
The policy provides a clear framework to manage adaptations within its Housing Stock 
to ensure that properties already adapted for disabled needs are utilised before further 
adaptations are completed.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. To approve the Aids & Adaptations Policy included in Appendix A. 
 

 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Council’s Aids & Adaptations Policy was originally approved by Committee 
in 2018.  Following review of the Policy to determine whether the Policy in force 
was still relevant the revised 2022-2027 version was drafted. 
 

2. The Council provides funding each year for the provision of aids and adaptations  
to enable occupiers to remain in their home, for as long as it is safe and 
reasonable to do so.   
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee 
 

Date: 12th September 2022 

Subject:    Approval of Aids & Adaptations Policy Wards Affected: All 
Report of:     Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Angela Abbott, Corporate Manager (Housing 
Needs & Delivery) 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:   angela.abbott@brentwood.gov.uk      

For Decision 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3. The cost of funding adaptations is solely funded from the Housing Revenue and 
Capital Budgets Account (HRA) 
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

4. The Council receive many Occupational Therapist reports for minor and major 
adaptations within Tenant’s homes each year. 

 
5. Types of adaptation requests include but are not limited to, handrails, ramps, 

stairlifts and wet rooms. 
 

6. Social Housing is currently in high demand and properties with adaptations are 
generally more difficult to re-let. 
 

7. When the Aids & Adaptations Policy was approved in 2018, it was agreed that to 
improve the current service and to better manage budgets an Officer Aids & 
Adaptations board was set up to review ind
[...]
ession Policy (2022-2027) to the Committee for approval. 
 
The policy provides a clear framework for when considering applications for Statutory 
succession of tenancy in accordance with the Housing Act 1985 and the amendments 
in the Localism Act 2011 and where a Statutory Succession has already taken place 
consideration under the Local Policy to ensure that the Council is transparent in its 
processes and procedures. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

R1. To approve the Succession policy included in Appendix A.   

 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Succession Policy sets out how the Council’s Housing Service approach to 
consideration for a qualifying person to take over a secure tenancy on the death 
of a current tenant.    
 

2. For tenancies that started before April 2012 in accordance with the Housing Act 
1985, a remaining cohabitee or a relative who had previously resided with the 
tenant may be eligible to succeed to a tenancy subject to meeting the qualifying 
criteria and that there had not been a previous succession of tenancy. 
 

3. For tenancies that started after the 1st April 2012 following amendments under 
the Localism Act 2011, qualifying persons are limited to the married or civil 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

partner of a tenant or those living with a tenant as if they were a married or civil 
partner.  

 
4. Where a Statutory Succession has already taken place, there will be no further 

rights for a Statutory Succession of tenancy.  Further consideration will be given 
under the Council’s ‘Local Policy’ to consider the granting of a new tenancy which 
is limited to a Civil Partner, Spouse or child of the deceased tenant subject to 
meeting the required 10 year residency criteria.  Each case will be considered on 
its own merits with no obligation upon the Council to offer a new tenancy. 

 
5. If the granting of a new Introductory tenancy is approved under the Council’s 

Local Policy an offe
[...]
and they do not have the right to do so.    
 
If vacant possession is not given then the Council will take action in the county court to 
recover possession of the property and the costs of doing so.   This type of possession claim 
is mandatory meaning the court must grant the Council possession.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
Summary 

 
 
The Council is responsible for the management and maintenance of its housing stock 
and members may be aware of the significant maintenance requirement to the timber 
balconies at Whittington Road and Colet Road. 
 
This report seeks the committee’s approval to seek tenders for the works as set out in 
this report. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
 

R1. That delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director and, 
Section 151 officer acting in consultation with the Housing Committee 
to seek the Council’s approval to issue the tender for the replacement 
balconies Capital project as set out in this report 
 

 

 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. Concern was raised mid 2021 over the condition of the timber balconies to the 
first-floor flats in Whittington Road and Colet Road in Hutton following collapse 
of the timber balustrade to one of the flats. 

 
2. Property consultants were immediately appointed to assess the balcony failure 

and also to review all other balconies of similar construction. This review involved 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 12th September 
2022 

Subject:    Balcony Project Contract Approval. Wards Affected: 
Hutton North 

Report of:    Steve Summers – Strategic Director Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Christian McAniskey 
Telephone: 07598 295120 
E-mail: Christian.McAniskey@brentwood.gov.uk 

For  
Decision 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



intrusive inspections of the timber construction with a view to repair or 
replacement. 

 
3. A site inspection was undertaken on 08 July 2021 to inspect and further 

understand the construction of the balconies. This included the removal
[...]
the steel types, fixing details, and arrangement sketches. 

 
11. The Council engaged with a specialist technical consultant Baily Garner to carry 

out the design, plans & specification for this project. The consultant was also 
requested to provide a pre-tender estimated cost for this project for the purposes 

Page 43



of the Leasehold S20 Consultation and to ensure adequate budgets were in 
place to deliver the project.  

 
12. The pre-tender estimate was provided over 6 months ago, therefore, due to the 

current volatility within the construction industry and the increase in general cost 
of building materials, it would be prudent to obtain a revised pre-tender estimate 
from the consultant with up-to-date costs prior to going out to tender. This will 
ensure appropriate funding is in place for the project prior to commencement of 
the work. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

13. The balconies form part of the amenity space for each flat and part of their leasing 
arrangements and so the Council are required to make the necessary repair or 
replacements to fulfil its obligations. 

 
Consultation 
 

14. Full pre-contract consultation has been completed including inviting residents 
and leaseholders to attend a ‘drop in’ session with officers at the Council and the 
designers to provide an opportunity to raise any concerns relating to the 
proposed project.  The designers were also able to provide 3D drawings which 
provided a visual image of what the balconies will look like upon completion of 
the project. 

 
15. An FAQ sheet was sent out to all residents in advance of the resident 

consultation. This was to provide information to those who may not be able to 
attend the consultation and for a reference to those who would be able to attend.  

 
16. The main summary of the feedback from residents following the resident’s 

consultation was as follows: 

 
• The residents were happy in general with the design proposals for the new 

balconies. 
• Conc
[...]
 

18th 

@12noon

24th-28th 31st-4th 7t h- 11t h 5th-9th 12th-16th

Tuesday, 

20th 

@12noon

26th-31st 2nd- 6t h 6th-10th 13th-17th

Tuesday, 

21st @ 

12noon

27th-3rd 6t h- 10t h 3rd-7th 10th-14th

Tuesday, 

18th @ 

12noon

24th-28th 1st-5th 3rd-7th 10th-14th

Tuesday, 

18th @ 

12noon

24th-28th1st-5th5th-9th 12th-16th

Tuesday 

19th 

@12noon

26th-30th

Brentwood North/Brentwood West
Corporate Manager - Estates         

SHDP

Cllrs, Fulcher, Lewis, Mynott, 

Cloke, Naylor, Russell
TBC

Railway Square Estate

Crescent Road SHDP

Ingatestone, Fryerning & 

Mountnessing/Blackmore

Corporate Manager - Estates         

SHDP
Cllrs, Hones, Sankey, Wagland TBC

Ingleton House SHDP

Garage sites SHDP

Brentwood South/Herongate & 

Ingrave

Corporate Manager - Estates, 

SHDP

Cllrs, Barrett, Barrett, Wiles, 

Pearson, Murphy
TBC

Hernshaw Estate

Four Oaks SHDP

Pilgrims Hatch/Brizes & 

Doddinghurst
 

Corporate Manager - Estates         

SHDP

Cllrs Gelderbloom, Parker, 

Poppy, Aspinell, Davies, Kendall
TBC

Harewood Road SHDP

Elizabeth Road Estate

Hutton East, West, South, North
Corporate Manager - Estates         

SHDP

Cllrs White, Slade, Hossack, 

Francois, Barber, Tanner, Hirst, 

Reed

TBC

The Bolds Estate

Brookfield Close SHDP

Warley Corporate Manager - Estates Cllrs, Cuthbert, Haigh, Laplain TBC

Gibraltar House Estate  

Mayflower House Estate

July 2023 August 2023September 2023

Draft Member Estate Inspection Schedule

March 2023 April 2023 May 2023October 2022 November 22December 2022 January 2023 February 2023 

P
age 53

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report summarises progress of the development of a pipeline of new affordable 
homes through the development and regeneration of various Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) owned sites.  As a reminder, this Strategic Housing Delivery 
Programme (SHDP) is made up of two distinct elements, 1) the regeneration of 
Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 zero carbon homes 
alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting of around 40 new zero 
carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range of smaller HRA sites to deliver a 
further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 council owned sites. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities for low 
emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites efficiently, such as 
council owned garage sites, to provide affordable homes…”. 
 

Main Report 
 

 
  Brookfield Close and Courage Court Regeneration Update 
 
1. The decanting of the Council’s tenants at this first regeneration site is continuing 

to progress. As of the date of this report, 76.09% of all affected Council owned 
properties are vacant, a further 2.2% by the end of September 2022, bringing 
the total decant by the end of September to 78.3% (up from 65% reported at 
the previous committee). It is anticipated all tenants will have been vacated by 
end November 2022. 
 

2. The second buy back (of 6) of former Council owned properties sold under the 
Right to Buy was completed on the 14th July 2022 with a further buy back due 
to complete on the 1st September 2022, a further three are at various stages of 
negotiation.  It remains possible that one property may require the Council to 
undertake a compulsory purchase (CPO) process. Given that the offers made 
are consistent with the RICS ‘Red Book’ valuation methodology plus a 7.5 -10% 
premium payment on top, CPO is unlikely to result in a significantly improved 
financial outcome for the owner concerned. It is of course the owners’ right and 
judgement to require the Council to go through such a process.  
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 12th September 2022 
Subject: Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) Wards Affected: All  
Report of: Ian Winslet, Strategic Director  Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name:  Paulet
[...]

14. The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 

“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities 
for low emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites 
efficiently, such as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable homes…”.  
The SHDP and specific proposals in this report contribute to all of these 
strategic objectives. 

Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & 
Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500 jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

13. The Strategic Housing Delivery Plan is expected to spend £60million over 5-7 
years. This is currently reflected in the HRA 30-year business plan. The 30-year 
Business plan is updated to reflect the timeline of development to help ensure 
the business plan remains relevant and affordable going forward.  

 
14. The SHDP requires revenue and capital resources from the HRA to deliver this 

programme. The finance structuring on each scheme is dependent on whether 

Page 58

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


Homes England Grant Funding is applicable, whether any Section 106 is 
available and if Retained Right to Buy Capital Receipts can be utilised. Any 
difference requires borrowing which incurs financing costs that are to be borne 
by the HRA. 
 

15. To date the following costs have been incurred in delivering the SHDP.  Please 
note that the vast majority of revenue costs will be capitalised by year end as 
costs are being proportioned across capital codes as appropriate.  The below 
figures include the purchase of 4 properties at the Brookfield/Courage Court 
Site and 1 property at Four Oaks which is included the capital other costs.   

 
16. Other properties included in the Harewood Road site include 1 extra at 

Harewood Road, 4 in Iver Road, and 10 in Carisbrook Road. 
 

Site Revenue Capital Total  
Whittington Mews  1,414,38

Minutes of the meeting


 

240 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr White (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Chair) 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
 

Cllr Kendall 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Slade 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr S Cloke   
 
Substitute Present 
 
 Cllr Lewis 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Officers Present 
 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Niamh Butler - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Julian Higson - Interim Director of Housing 
Danny Hughes - Surveying Director - Hamson Barron Smith 
 

 
 

192. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cloke, with Cllr Lewis substituting.  
 



241 

193. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Housing Committee held on the 27th June 2022 were 
approved as a true record.  
  
  
 

194. Variation of the agenda  
 
Cllr White proposed to vary the agenda and take Items 10, 11 and 12 ahead 
of Item 9 which was to be discussed in private session. This was approved by 
members.   
  
 

195. Chairs Update  
 
The report began on page 9 which highlighted the work the Housing 
Department have done. 
  
Cllr White welcomed Julian Higson, the new Interim Director of Housing to the 
team as well as Carol Burton, the new Interim Corporate Manger – Technical 
Services. 
 

196. Harewood Regeneration  
 
A presentation was given by Danny Hughes from Hamson Barron Smith 
alongside Paulette McAllister detailing the Harewood Regeneration Project to 
committee members. 
 

197. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how they are performing across a set list of key 
areas.  
  
The report presented these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the 
Housing Committee with a commentary for each one which details why they 
are under performing and noting where a high level of performance has been 
achieved. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

198. Policy Schedule  
 
The report is for members to note and presents the Policy Review Schedule 
to ensure that the Housing Department has the relevant Strategies and 
Policies in place in order to provide a clear framework of its responsibilities. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 



242 

199. Aids and Adaptation Policy  
 
The report presented the Aids & Adaptations Policy (2022-2027) which covers 
the Aids and Adaptations placed into the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) properties.  
  
The policy replaces the Aids & Adaptations Policy, which was approved by the 
Community, Health & Housing Committee on the 5th March 2018.  
  
The policy provides a clear framework to manage adaptations within its 
Housing Stock to ensure that properties already adapted for disabled needs 
are utilised before further adaptations are completed. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation to this report. 
  
Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members are asked to:  
  
R1. To approve the Aids & Adaptations Policy included in Appendix A. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To ensure our current policy is transparent and covers our aims and 
objectives. 
  
  
 

200. Succession Policy  
 
The report presented the Succession Policy (2022-2027) to the Committee for 
approval.  
  
The policy provides a clear framework for when considering applications for 
Statutory succession of tenancy in accordance with the Housing Act 1985 and 
the amendments in the Localism Act 2011 and where a Statutory Succession 
has already taken place consideration under the Local Policy to ensure that 
the Council is transparent in its processes and procedures. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members are asked to:  
  
R1. To approve the Succession policy included in Appendix A. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  



243 

  
To ensure that the Housing Department has a policy covering the way that 
applications for Succession are managed and how tenants/applicants will be 
treated. 
  
As agreed earlier in the meeting, the agenda was varied to address Item’s 10, 
11 and 12 ahead of Item 9. 
  
 

201. Member estate visits  
 
The report presented the Member Estate Inspection Schedule. 
  
A motion to amend the recommendations was MOVED by Cllr White and 
SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to remove R2 and amend R1 to read as follows: 
  
R1. To approve a member estate inspection schedule to be maintained on an 
ongoing basis  
  
Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members are asked to: 
  
R1. To approve a member estate inspection schedule to be maintained 
on an ongoing basis by officers. 
  
R3. Members are requested to approve the setting up of a Cross Party 
Working group to review overall outcomes of Estate Inspections to be 
presented at future committees. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To provide members with a clear overview of the condition of our estates and 
progress of the Strategic Housing Delivery Programme. 
  
Cllr White moved standing orders to continue for thirty minutes, this was 
agreed by committee members. 
 

202. Strategic Housing Development Programme  
 
The report summarised progress of the development of a pipeline of new 
affordable homes through the development and regeneration of various 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites. As a reminder, this Strategic 
Housing Delivery Programme (SHDP) is made up of two distinct elements, 1) 
the regeneration of Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 
zero carbon homes alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting 
of around 40 new zero carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range of 
smaller HRA sites to deliver a further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 
council owned sites.  
  



244 

The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities 
for low emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites 
efficiently, such as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable 
homes…”. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required.  
 

203. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to be discussed. 
  
  
 

204. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
Cllr white MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED that the public were 
excluded from Item 9 on the grounds that it may disclose exempt information 
as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. This was 
approved by committee members. 
  
 

205. Balcony Project Contract Approval  
 
The Council is responsible for the management and maintenance of its 
housing stock and members may be aware of the significant maintenance 
requirement to the timber balconies at Whittington Road and Colet Road. The 
report seeks the committee’s approval to seek tenders for the works as set 
out in this report. 
  
Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED that the wording of the 
recommendation was changed from “to issue” to “select and award”. This was 
agreed by all committee members. 
  
Following a full discussion, it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members are asked to agree: 
  
R.1. That delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director and, 
Section 151 officer acting in consultation with the Housing Committee to 
seek the Council’s approval to select and award the tender for the 
replacement balconies Capital project as set out in this report. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
The balconies form part of the amenity space for each flat and part of their 
leasing arrangements and so the Council are required to make the necessary 
repair or replacements to fulfil its obligations. 
  
The meeting concluded at 9:11pm. 



245 

 
 
 
 


